SRSt HNITIANY
Desision Noe 44 3% @ b,}u&ﬂuwﬂ'\_\\_\:

BEFORE THE RATLROAD CQUMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIPORNIA

AP Sl

" In the lMatter of the Application of
SUTTER=-BUTTE CANAL COMPANY, & cor-
poration, for permission to sell re-
funding six per cext sinking fund Application Ne, 4272,
£01d bonds having a face value of
eizht hundred/ 1$800,000) dellars.

thousand

St St

L g

Corbst and Seldby, for applicant.

DIRVLIN, Cemmissioner.

SUTTER BUTTE CANAL COMPANY asks authority to execute
a trust desd to mecure the payment of $800,000.00 facs value of first
refuniing six per cent sinking fund twenty year gold bonds due March 1,
1939, and issue said bonds for the purposes hereinafier indicated.
Applicant reports a&s of October I1, 1918, the fLolloww
ing intereat dearing indebtedness: |
Butte County Cenal Company 5% bomds, éue Octe 1, 1929 cee..d 11350000
Sutter Butte Canal Company 6% bonds due March 1, 1931 se....350,000,00

Three yesar 6% motes, msturing from Jan. 1, 1919 to Dec.l,isl§208,000.00
¥otes Secured dy Mortgages on real estate: '

(a)=The Ridecut~-Smith Nationsl Bank TH eecvesses 45000400
(b)=~Gridley Agency -~ The Rideout Bank T% eseescess 16;000,00
(¢)=Gridley Agency-= Ths Rideout Bark 6% ececcesee 5,500.00
(d)eSacramento Valley Bank 6F eeccccces 2;067.84
Otkexr notes payable: :
(@)=The Crocker Nationsl Bank 6F seeecoeces 15;000,00
(#)=John S. Cook & Company,Bankers 7% eeesecase £0,000,00
(8)"10"&00 Johnson 7% asssecsve 15,'000000 ,
(h)wGridley Land & Irrigation Company 6% evecsseces_ 8,000400

TOt&l f.ntCrOBt beal'ing d’bt .O..-n.oo..........o.oQ.o...oo..'*sm;qsvou




The testimony shows that applicant has paid mo in-
torest on its $208,000.00 face value of three year noteas. The ac=-
srued interest on these notes if not paid or refunded prior to maturi-
ty will amount to $37,440.00. Since the thres year notes have been
issued the earnings of the company huve been more than sdequate to
pay the interest on the notes. The holders have not insisted upon
the payment of the interest amnd have permitted the company te invest
in extensions and betterments, the moneys ordinarily used to pay in-
terest. Under these ciroumstances the issue of bonds to pay and re-
fund the accrwed interest on the three year notga,' resolves itself
i{nto the gquesiion of reimbursing the company's treasury for earnings
expended for extensions and betterments. Adding the $37,440.00
of interest to the principal, $208,;000.00 gives a total of 384&;440.00.
The $245,440.00 spplicsnt intends to refund through the igssue of ite |
é per cent bonds at par. Obvic;nsly if any of the notes are refanded
pricr to maturity, oaly the interest acorued to the date the motes
ere refunded, should be added to the principal, and the amount of
tonds issued reduced sccordingly.

Kppliocant demires permisaion to issue a sufficient
emount of its 6 per cent bonds at pot less than 95, to pay or refund
tne $11,500.,00 of Butte Canel Compeny b per cent bonds and the
§3605000400 of Sutter Butte Canal Company 6 per cent bonds. It 1s
doubtful: whether it is to the best interest of the company, at this
time; to sell its bonds st 95 to pay or refund the $360;000.00 of
6 per cent bonds due March 1, 193l. ' Gertainly none ef the bonds

ghould be eold at 95, until the company nas used its utmost efforts

$o ro:rund. the $350‘ OOO.oo of bonds at pPare

Bonds in the amount of $75; 000.00, applicant intends
to iscue and sell at not less than 86, and use the proceads for the
purposs of financing new comstrmetion. Gordoen Hall, President of
Sutter Butte Canal Company, teptified that he was not able to a.dv:mo
the Commission of the exsol purposes for which the proceeds from the

2o




$75,000.00 will be expended. For this reason the order herein
will permit applicant to sell the $75,000.00 of bonds forthwith, sub-
. Ject, to the condition: that the proceeds be deposited in a special
fuand and expended only for such purposes as the Rallrosd Commission
may sunthorize in a supplemental order or orders herein. This will
ensble applicant to sell its bonds if an epportunlty presents itself.
Attached to the supplemental petition for suthority to expend the
proceeds from the bonds should be a statement showing in detatl the
expenditures incurred or to be incurred which are to be Ifinanced
through the isswe of the $76,000.00 of bonds. o

The remainger of the bonds, approximstely $100;000.00,
spplioant intends to sell at not lags than 85 and use the procesds
to pay short term notes listed on & preceding page. The record
ghows that the notes were issued to finance the acquisition of
property and the construction of extensions and betterments.

Por a desoription of applicant’s properiies reference
is here made to Decision Number 5227, dated Marck 25, 1918.

Applicant hge f£iled a copy of its proposed doed of
trust. The amount of bords which it may iscue under this instrument
18 limited to $800;000400. The trust deed does not appropriate x
specific smount of bonds to refund the existing bonded indebtednsss
of Sutter-Butte Canal Company. The appropriation of bonds for this
purpose is, however, covered by the petition herein and will be pro=
vided for in the Order. ' |

Under the trust deed the company sgrees to pay to the
trustee on March 1, 1924, and sunually theresfter to and including
1939, an amount equal to 2% per ocent of the aggregate uodnt of bonds
then issued and outstanding. Xn the opimion ef counsel these payments
are in no way dependent nj»on the earninga of the company.

I herewith submit the following form of Oxder:

Je

b

il
Y




0 R D E R.

STITER ZIULTE CANLL COMBANY having apnlied to the

Railrosd Commiscion for authority to execute o trust desd and
issue bonds, & rublic hﬁaxing-having-been held, and the Cormmis~
sion being of the opinion that the money, nroperty or lador to be
rrocured or paid for by such issuwe 1s reasonably'require§ for the
oUXDOSe Or Yurposes specilfied in the order snd that the expendl-
tures for such purpose or purposes aore not in whole or in part
reasonadbly chargeoadle to operating expenses or t0o income:

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED thet Sutter Butte Canal Company
vo, and It is heredby, authorizeld to exécute a trust deed sudstan-
tiglly in the same form os the frust deed £iled ix this nproceed-
ing on December 19, 1918.

IT IS SEREEY FURTHSR CRDIRED thet Sutter Butte Canal
Compeny %e, snd it is herebdy, grented suthority to issue §800,000
fage velue of its first refunding 6 yer cent sinking fund 20~yeox
gold bonds, payeble Marck 1, 1939.

The authority herein granted is upon the f£ollowing con-
ditions and not otherwise:

lemm 0f the bonds herein awthorized to be lssued,
$245,440, or such yart of sald $245,440 as moy be necessary,
ey be issued at not less than pax for the purpose of paying
or refunding the $208,000 of three year notes sxd the inte-
rost accrued thereon, roferred to in the foregoing Opinion.

2 e Anproximately $380,000 of the bomds herein awthorized
to be iscued, or such pert of sald $SB0,0QO a% may b neces-

sary, shall be used to pey or refwnd the $11,500 of Sutter

Butte Cenel Compsny 5 per cent bomds due Qctober 1, 1929,'and

the $350,000 of Sutter Butte Canal Company bonds, due March 1,
1931, said $380,000 ¢f bonds to be sold for not less than 95

per cert of their fece value, plus accrued interest, in the

i




ovent that the compeny is uwnebls 1o refurnd st par its present
‘bonded indebtedness through the issuve of bonds herein autho-
rized at par.

- Bonds in the amount of $75,000 herein suthorized to be
issued, mey he sold by applicant for not less than 85 per ceﬁt
of their face value, plus sccruned interest, provided thaet the
proceeds obteined from tke sale of the $75,000 of honds, be
deposited in s special fund and hereefter expended only for
suck purposes &s the Railroad Cormission may suthorize in a
supplementel order or orcers.

v &omm Approximatoly $99,360 of bonds hereln authorized to be
issued, may be sold by applicent for not less than 85 per cent
of their fece value, plus sccrued interest, and the proceeds
used $0 pay ell or o part of the following notes:

Phe Crocker Netioral Bank,seeee.....$15,000.00
Johz S. Cook & Compeny, Bankers,.... 20,000.00
Florence JOLNSO0D, ecevccnncescasenss £5,000.00
Gridley Land & Irrigestion Company,.. 8,000.00
Gridley Agency - The Rideout Ranlk,.. 15,000.00

Gridley Agency - The Ridoout Bank,.. 5,500.00
s&cr&m@nto v&lley Bank’ b otabesesan - 2. 067 .M

5emm The approvel herein given of seid trust deed is for
the yurpose of this proceeding only, and an approval iz S0
far ac this Commission nas jJurisdiction undex the terms of
the Pudlic Utilitles Act, end is not intended as an approval
of said trust deed as fo such other legel requirements to
which sald trust deed may be subject. '

Bamm Sutter Buvte Canal Company shall keep sevarate, true
and eccurate accounts shﬁwing‘the receiyt and application in
detall of the yrocecds of the sale of thb bonds herein antho-
rized, and on or before tae twenty-fifth day of each month;the
company shell make verified reports to the Raillrosd Commission
steting the sale or sales of sald bonds dwring the preceding
montha,and the wuse and spnlitetion of such monoys,all insccordance

~5- - =

'\Ci

-




with this Coumisaion?s Genersl Order No. 24, which Order, in
80 far as apyplicadle, is made a part of this Order.

7+=The authority herein granted to issue bonds
shall not become effective until applicant has paid the fee |
required by the Public Utilities Kot.

Be=The authority herein granted shall apply omly to ﬂ%
such bonds as may be issued on or hefore 31, 1919. R LA P

The foregoing Opinion and Order are heredy approved
and ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the Railrocad Commission

of the State of Californis.
Dated at San Franoisco, Califormis, this ZM day

of December, 1918,




